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Dear Ms. Smith:

We have reviewed your response letter dated August 8, 2008 and have the
following additional comments. Where indicated, we think you should revise your
document in future filings in response to these comments. If you disagree, we will
consider your explanation as to why our comment is inapplicable or a revision is
unnecessary. Please be as detailed as necessary in your explanation. In some of our
comments, we may ask you to provide us with information so we may better understand
your disclosure. After reviewing this information, we may raise additional comments.

Exhibit 13

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial
Condition, page 7

1. We note your response to comment 1 in our letter dated July 14, 2008. Specifically,
we note your position that your results of operations discussion and analysis fully
complies with the reporting obligations set forth in Regulation S-K and the additional
guidance in Section 501 of the Financial Reporting Codification. We further note
your position with regards to the first two examples that highlight areas that could be
improved in terms of providing investors with more detailed analyses of the factors
that impact income from continuing operations so that investors may understand your
historical operating results along with expectations for the future as seen through the
eyes of management. However, it remains unclear how you determined your current
discussion and analysis of your results of operations could not be improved upon in
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future filings based on the guidance in Item 303 of Regulation S-K and Section 501
of the Financial Reporting Codification. Specifically, we note the following
guidance:

Item 303(A)(3)(i) and (iii) of Regulation S-K states: “Describe any unusual or
infrequent events or transactions or any significant economic changes that
materially affected the amount of reported income from continuing operations
and, in each case, indicate the extent to which income was so affected. In
addition, describe any other significant components of revenues or expenses that,
in the registrant's judgment, should be described in order to understand the
registrant's results of operations. To the extent that the financial statements
disclose material increases in net sales or revenues, provide a narrative discussion
of the extent to which such increases are attributable to increases in prices or to
increases in the volume or amount of goods or services being sold or to the
introduction of new products or services.”

Section 501.04 of the Financial Reporting Codification notes: “Some Project
registrants did not provide adequate disclosure of the reasons for material year-to-
year changes in line items, or discussion and quantification of the contribution of
two or more factors to such material changes. Instruction 4 to Item 303(a) requires
a discussion of the causes of material changes from year-to-year in financial
statement line items "to the extent necessary to an understanding of the
registrant's businesses as a whole." An analysis of changes in line items is
required where material and where the changes diverge from changes in related
line items of the financial statements, where identification and quantification of
the extent of contribution of each of two or more factors is necessary to an
understanding of a material change, or where there are material increases or
decreases in net sales or revenue.”

Section 501.07 of the Financial Reporting Codification states, in part: “In
preparing MD&A disclosure, registrants should be guided by the general purpose
of the MD&A requirements: to give investors an opportunity to look at the
registrant through the eyes of management by providing a historical and
prospective analysis of the registrant's financial condition and results of
operations, with particular emphasis on the registrant's prospectus for the future.”
Section 501.12.b.3. of the Financial Reporting Codification states, in part:
“Quantification of the material effects of known material trends and uncertainties
can promote understanding. Quantitative disclosure should be considered and may
be required to the extent material if quantitative information is reasonably
available.”
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Section 501.12.b.4. of the Financial Reporting Codification states, in part:
“ldentifying the intermediate effects of trends, events, demands, commitments
and uncertainties alone, without describing the reasons underlying these effects,
may not provide sufficient insight for a reader to see the business through the eyes
of management. A thorough analysis often will involve discussing both the
intermediate effects of those matters and the reasons underlying those
intermediate effects. For example, if a company's financial statements reflect
materially lower revenues resulting from a decline in the volume of products sold
when compared to a prior period, MD&A should not only identify the decline in
sales volume, but also should analyze the reasons underlying the decline in sales
when the reasons are also material and determinable. The analysis should reveal
underlying material causes of the matters described, including for example, if
applicable, difficulties in the manufacturing process, a decline in the quality of a
product, loss in competitive position and market share, or a combination of
conditions.”

Based on the few relevant excerpts from the guidance on results of operations
discussion and analysis, we continue to believe there are areas in which you could
improve upon in future filings. As noted in our previous comment, these are just a
few examples we noted:

« There are instances in which you are not quantifying the impact multiple
factors listed have had on a specific line item.

« You attribute the increase in total net sales to an increase in sales for specialty
markets offset by a decrease in commercial market sales. The explanation
provided for these factors is “[w]e believe these product sales patterns are a
result of a number of factors including market demand fluctuations, the timing
of projects and other factors affecting product demand in certain specialty
markets and our commercial market.” Such explanation does not appear to
provide investors with sufficient information to understand the specific
reasons underlying the increase in specialty markets and decrease in
commercial markets.

« You state that your “gross profit margin percentages are heavily dependent
upon product mix...” However, you do not provide an analysis for each
period presented of your product mix. On page 8 you note that single-mode
cables have lower margins than your multimode fiber. However, you do not
expand upon this point to provide investors with information about your
product mix to understand how this statement is specifically impacting the
gross profit margin for each period presented.

« The benefit you have received from extraterritorial income exclusion has
materially impacted your effective tax rate but did decline significantly in
fiscal year 2007. We note no explanation of this item that materially impacted
your effective tax rate and why it declined in fiscal year 2007.
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We acknowledge that it is your responsibility to identify and address those key
variables and other qualitative and quantitative factors which are peculiar to and
necessary for an understanding and evaluation of your results of operations. As such,
we will defer to your judgment in providing investors with a sufficient discussion and
analysis of your results of operations. Nonetheless, we continue to urge you to
consider the points we have raised in preparing future results of operations
discussions and analyses.

Liquidity and Capital Resources, page 12

2.

We note your response to comment 2 in our letter dated July 14, 2008. Specifically,

you note that you will disclose the amount of expected capital expenditures for the

future annual period “to the extent such disclosure is required.” In this regard, we
note the following guidance:

« Item 303(A)(2)(i) of Regulation S-K requires registrants to, “[d]escribe the
registrant's material commitments for capital expenditures as of the end of the
latest fiscal period, and indicate the general purpose of such commitments and the
anticipated source of funds needed to fulfill such commitments.”

« Item 303(A)(2)(ii) of Regulation S-K further requires registrants to “[d]escribe
any known material trends, favorable or unfavorable, in the registrant's capital
resources. Indicate any expected material changes in the mix and relative cost of
such resources.”

« Section 501.03.a. of the Financial Reporting Codification states, “’Except where it
is otherwise clear from the discussion,” Item 303(a)(1) and Instruction 2 and 5 to
Item 303(a) together also mandate indication of which balance sheet conditions or
income or cash flow items should be considered in assessing liquidity, and a
discussion of prospective information regarding the registrant's short and long-
term sources of and needs for, capital. Disclosure of material commitments for
capital expenditures as of the end of the latest fiscal period is required by Item
303(a)(2).”

« Section 501.03.b. of the Financial Reporting Codification states, “The staff also
encourages registrants to identify and discuss those factors relevant to an
understanding of the company's future objectives, plans and its ability to complete
those plans. Anticipated sources of financing are particularly important to capital
enterprises where planned expenditures also are many times more meaningful
than legal commitments.”

« Section 501.13 of the Financial Reporting Codification states, in part, “A
company is required to include in MD&A the following information, to the extent
material...historical information regarding sources of cash and capital
expenditures...the existence and timing of commitments for capital expenditures
and other known and reasonably likely cash requirements.”
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« Section 501.13.d. of the Financial Reporting Codification states, “Companies
generally have some degree of flexibility in determining when and how to use
their cash resources to satisfy obligations and make other capital expenditures.
MD&A should describe known material trends or uncertainties relating to such
determinations. For example, a decision by a company in a highly capital-
intensive business to spend significantly less on plant and equipment than it has
historically may result in long-term effects that should be disclosed if material.
Material effects could include more cash, less interest expense and lower
depreciation, but higher future repair and maintenance expenses or a higher cost
base than the company would otherwise have.”

In addition to the above guidance, we further note from Exhibit 99.2 of Form 8-K
filed on January 30, 2008, that an analyst specifically requested this information. As
such, we continue to believe that disclosure of the amount of expected capital
expenditures for the future annual period is a material disclosure that should be made
in accordance with the above guidance and is useful information to investors. Please
confirm that you will provide such disclosure in future filings.

(4) Note Receivable, page 25

3. We note your response to comment 4 in our letter dated July 14, 2008. Specifically,
we note your statement, “Optical Cable does not believe the loan to Applied Optical
Systems, Inc. is impaired based on the definition in paragraph 8 of SFAS 114 because
Optical Cable believes that all amounts due, including interest accrued at the
contractual rate for the period of delay is collectible.” Paragraph 8 of SFAS 114
states, “A loan is impaired when, based on current information and events, it is
probable that a creditor will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the
contractual terms of the loan agreement. As used in this Statement and in Statement
5, as amended, all amounts due according to the contractual terms means that both
the contractual interest payments and the contractual principal payments of a loan will
be collected as scheduled in the loan agreement.” We further note your statement, “it
became apparent during the preparation of our filings for the third quarter of fiscal
year 2006 that there would be a delay in the Borrower’s ability to pay interest on the
amounts loaned in accordance with the contractual terms of the agreement. Because
of this delay, Optical Cable did not believe it would be appropriate to continue
recognizing interest income.” Finally, we note that in your June 30, 2008 Form 10-Q
you acknowledge the maturity date of July 31, 2008 for the note receivable may be
extended. As such, it remains unclear to us how you determined the note receivable
is not impaired.
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Please provide us with a more detailed analysis of the note receivable and the
guidance in SFAS 114 regarding your determination that the note receivable is not
impaired with a view toward future disclosure. Otherwise, please revise your
disclosures in future filings to state that the note receivable is impaired along with
the other required disclosures in paragraphs 20 and 20A of SFAS 114. Please
refer to FASB Viewpoints, “Application of FASB Statement 5 and 114 to a Loan
Portfolio,” April 12, 1999 (included in FASB Current Text Section 108,
paragraphs .801-.832) for additional guidance.

Please disclose the reason why you have discontinued recognizing interest income

on the note receivable beginning in the third quarter of fiscal year 2006 in future

filings.

Please disclose the method used to measure the amount of impairment based on

the guidance in paragraphs 11-17 of SFAS 114 in future filings.

o If you based your measurement of the note receivable impairment on the
present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the note receivable’s
effective interest rate, please include disclosure, if correct, that the present
value of expected future cash flows discounted at the note receivable’s
effective interest exceeded the recorded note receivable including accrued
interest.

o If you based your measurement of the note receivable impairment on the fair
value of the collateral, please disclose as such and that the fair value of the
collateral exceeds the recorded note receivable including accrued interest.

In your Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates section of MD&A, provide

quantitative and qualitative disclosures of the method used to estimate impairment

of the note receivable including the material assumptions used in this
measurement method and a sensitivity analysis of the assumptions in future
filings. Otherwise, tell us why you do not believe this estimate is material to your
consolidated financial statements. Refer to Section 501.14 of the Financial

Reporting Codification for guidance.

As previously requested, please provide us with the disclosures you intend to include
in future filings to address our concerns raised in this comment and comment 4 in our
letter dated July 14, 2008.

As appropriate, please respond to these comments within 10 business days or tell

us when you will provide us with a response. Please furnish a letter on EDGAR that keys
your responses to our comments and provides any requested supplemental information.
Detailed response letters greatly facilitate our review. Please understand that we may
have additional comments after reviewing your responses to our comments.
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You may contact Tracey Houser, Staff Accountant, at (202) 551-3736, or in her
absence, me at (202) 551-3355, if you have questions regarding comments on the
financial statements and related matters.

Sincerely,

Terence O’Brien
Accounting Branch Chief



